

Motion No. 14 will be voted on separately.

Motion No. 15 which deals with dates and time limits will be debated and voted on separately.

Motion Nos. 17 and 18 dealing with enforcement will be grouped together for debate. However, there will be a separate vote on these motions.

The House will now proceed with Motion Nos. 1, 4, 8, 13, and 16.

#### MEASURE TO ENACT

**Mrs. Marlene Catterall (Ottawa West)** moved:

Motion No. 1.

That Bill C-49 be amended in Clause 2 by striking out line 8 at page 2 and substituting the following therefor:

"tions Act, except that "Chair" wherever it is used in this Act shall mean the Chairman of the Public Service Staff Relations Board."

Motion No. 4.

That Bill C-49 be amended in Clause 8

(a) by striking out line 7 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"of this Act, the Chair shall"

(b) by striking out line 16 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"Ottawa, as the chair of the first board"

(c) by striking out line 19 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"chair of the second board therein"

(d) by striking out line 30 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"Chair shall appoint the nominee as a"

(e) by striking out lines 36 and 37 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"Chair shall appoint as a member of that board a person the Chair deems fit for"

(f) by striking out lines 41 to 43 at page 4 and substituting the following therefor:

"to the Chair, the Chair shall appoint as a member of that board a person the Chair deems fit for that purpose."

Motion No. 8.

That Bill C-49 be amended in Clause 10

(a) by striking out line 3 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"10.(1) The Chair shall refer to the"

(b) by striking out line 14 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"Chair on September 22, 1989 and that"

#### *Government Orders*

(c) by striking out line 18 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"(b) such other matters as the Chair"

(d) by striking out line 23 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"(2) The Chair shall refer to the second"

(e) by striking out line 34 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"Relations Act by the Chair on Sep--"

(f) by striking out line 38 at page 5 and substituting the following therefor:

"(b) such other matters as the Chair".

Motion No. 13.

That Bill C-49 be amended in Clause 11

(a) by striking out line 1 at page 6 and substituting the following therefor:

"Chair, after consultation with the par--"

(b) by striking out line 19 at page 6 and substituting the following therefor:

"(d) report to the Chair on the resolu--"

Motion No. 16.

That Bill C-49 be amended in Clause 12 by striking out line 33 at page 6 and substituting the following therefor:

"the Chair pursuant to subsection 11(1)."

She said: Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to rise and speak on this group of amendments. I am sure the House will understand if I wish to put them in the context of the bill before us.

I find it regrettable that relationships between the government and 3,600 of its most vulnerable and valuable employees has reached the stage that the government must bring before the House legislation to force people back to work, because it is incapable of negotiating a fair and reasonable contract.

[*Translation*]

Mr. Speaker, as members of the opposition, we recognize the serious effects of this strike. We understand the great impact of the slowdown in shipping on the St. Lawrence Seaway. We understand that essential services have become uncertain on our three oceans and we can appreciate the difficulties facing veterans in Canadian institutions.

[*English*]

It is unforgivable, knowing that these would be the inevitable results of its intransigence, that the government wasted over four months of valuable time when it could have been negotiating a fair and peaceful settle-